
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
LOCATION OF HEARING: 
ROSE MEAD ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH IP1 2BX 

 DATE AND TIME OF HEARING: 
WEDNESDAY, 6 DECEMBER 2023 9.30 AM 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
In accordance with Regulation 6(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, 
the Licensing Authority of Mid Suffolk District Council hereby gives notice that a hearing of a 
Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee has been arranged 
as set out above in order to determine the following application: 
 

Application 
 

Applicant:   Rampant Horse Ltd 
 

Application date:   19th October 2023 
 

Premises:    Rampant Horse, Coddenham Road, Needham Market IP6 8AU 
 
 

Please ensure that the attached ‘Attendance at Hearing Notice’ is completed and returned. 
 

Sub-Committee Members 
Members      Reserve Member 
  
Terence Carter  Anders Linder 
Ollie Walters   David Bradbury 
Nicky Willshere 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   WELCOME - LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 

 
2   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING (IF APPROPRIATE)  

 

 

 
3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   M/LASub/23/1  LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE MPL0372 - RAMPANT HORSE, CODDENHAM ROAD, 
NEEDHAM MARKET  
 
Report from the Licensing Team attached.  
 

5 - 50 

 
6   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 

PRESS)  
 
Sub-Committee deliberations to be held in closed session. 
 

To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified above on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this item, it is likely that there would be 
the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against 
the item. 
 

 

 
7   RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES 

THE PRESS)  
 

 

 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer on: 01449 724681 or Email: 
Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:   Licensing Sub- 
  Committee REPORT NUMBER: M/LASub/23/1 

FROM:   Kate Pearsall - 
Licensing Team Leader DATE OF MEETING: 6 December 2023 

OFFICER: Kerry Chandler, 
 Licensing Officer KEY DECISION REF NO. N/A 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE MPL0372 – RAMPANT 
HORSE, CODDENHAM ROAD, NEEDHAM MARKET, IPSWICH IP6 8AU 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report information to the Licensing Sub-Committee to enable the determination of 
a REVIEW application made under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’), 
by the following Responsible Authority: 

Andrew Rutson-Edwards – Environmental Protection Officer, Mid Suffolk District 
Council, Endeavour House 8 Russell Road, Ipswich IP1 2 BX 

In respect of the following premises: 

Rampant Horse, Coddenham Road, Needham Market, Ipswich IP6 8AU 

The existing premises licence is number MPL0372 was issued on 23rd February 
2017. 

1.2     The complete application, containing the grounds for review, is attached as Appendix 
A. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1    The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant 
representations, take such of the steps below (if any) as it considers appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are – 
 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor; 
(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 
(e) to revoke the licence; 
 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. Where the authority takes a step mentioned 
in 2.2(a) or 2.2(b) above, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have 
effect for only such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2     The Sub-Committee may determine to take no action, or to issue an informal 
warning to the licence holder and/or recommend improvement within a particular 
period of time. 

 
That the Sub-Committee determines this application at the hearing. 
 

 
3. Key Information 

3.1 The review application has been submitted to the Licensing Authority on 19th October 
2023 by a Responsible Authority - Andy Rutson-Edwards Environmental Protection 
Officer for Mid Suffolk District Council. This is a ‘standard’ section 51 review 
application and does not follow any previous closure order or ‘summary/expedited’ 
(section 53A) review interim steps process. There has been no previous review of 
this premises licence. 

3.2 The current premises licence has been in place since 23rd February 2017, the 
premise licence holder is The Rampant Horse Ltd. The Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) is currently Alison Wyartt (a personal licence holder with Mid 
Suffolk District Council) and she has held that position since 27th May 2021. 

3.3 In summary, the grounds for the review are cited by the Environmental Protection 
Officer as being that the premises is associated with public nuisance in respect of 
late-night noise and non-compliance with the Noise Abatement Notice served in 
September 2022.  Despite repeated attempts to engage and offer advice to the DPS, 
no regard was given to the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. A full 
copy of the application for review is attached as Appendix A to this report. Noise 
recordings have been submitted with the review application and will be played as 
evidence at the hearing. 

3.4 In respect of reviews, the Sub-Committee is particularly referred to section 11 of the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Section 22 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy refers to review 
applications. 

3.5 In respect of decision-making paragraph 11.20 of the Secretary of State’s Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that “in deciding which of 
these powers to invoke [see 2.2 of this report], it is expected that licensing authorities 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that 
the representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed 
at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate
[...]
mstances when as a condition of planning permission; 
a terminal hour has been set for the use of premises for commercial purposes.  
Where these hours are different to the licensing hours, the applicant must 
observe the earlier closing time.  Premises operating in breach of their planning 
permission would be liable to prosecution under planning law. 

3.7 The Sub-Committee will be alert to the considerations of the Human Rights Act 1998 
- specifically Article 6(1) and Articles 8 and 1 of Protocol 1 when dealing with 
applications for the review of an existing licence.  Without prejudice to any other 
obligation imposed on it, the Local Authority will also be aware of its duty under 
section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when exercising its various functions. 

4. Representations 

4.1 Responsible Authorities: 

(a) There have been no representations from Responsible Authorities under the 
Act.   

4.2 Other persons (which includes residents, businesses and resident associations):  

(a) There have been 13 representations, received made by ‘other persons’.  
Representations may be supportive of the review application or of the licensed 
business.  These are attached as Appendix B to this report.  

 

 

 

Page 7



5. Financial/Legal Implications  

5.1 There is a statutory right of appeal to the magistrates’ court for any party aggrieved 
by the decision taken by the Licensing Authority. 

6. Risk Management 

6.1 None, other than those that inherently apply to the Licensing Authority when carrying 
out its licensing functions. The four licensing objectives are prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from 
harm. 

7. Consultations 

7.1 The application made has been subject to the standard (section 51) review 
procedure. The application has been advertised, as required by regulation, on the 
premises, on the Council website and at the main council offices (including at the 
Council’s customer access point within the district) on the notice board for not less 
than the relevant statutory period (28 days in this instance). The application for review 
has been served on the responsible authorities and licence holder. 

7.2 Responsible authorities and ‘other persons’ as defined by the Act may join a review 
once instigated and submit their own comments in relation to promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

8. Equality Analysis 

8.1 There are no equality impacts arising directly from the matters contained within this 
report. 

9. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Application for REVIEW of Premises Licence Attached 

(b) Representations received from ‘Other Persons’ Attached 

(c) Summary of existing premises licence and site plan 
for MPL0372  

Attached 

 

10. Background Documents 

10.1 The Licensing Act 2003 

10.2 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

10.3 Babergh District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 

Page 8



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 

Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I ANDREW RUTSON-EDWARDS 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club 

premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

THE RAMPANT HORSE INN 

CODDENHAM ROAD 

NEEDHAM MARKET 
 

Post town   IPSWICH Post code (if known) IP6 8AU 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

THE RAMPANT HORSE INN LTD 

CODDENHAM ROAD 

NEEDHAM MARKET 

IPSWICH 

IP6 8AU 
 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

 
MPL0372 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 

I am 

 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

Page 9

APPENDIX A



2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) ✓ 

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick ✓ yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

Page 10



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

 

ANDREW RUTSON-EDWARDS 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TEAM 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE 
8 RUSSELL ROAD 
IPSWICH 
SUFFOLK 
IP1 2BX 

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

andy.rutson-edwards@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes ✓ 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  

2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance ✓ 

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

 

Please state the ground(s) f
[...]
AUTHORITY NO LATER THAN 7 DAYS PRIOR 
TO THE FIRST DAY OF THE FIRST EVENT TAKING PLACE. THEREAFTER THIS 
DOCUMENT SHALL BE RETAINED AND ADHERED TO.” 
 

The condition was not complied with. 
 

The venue is surrounded by hard reflective surfaces, which have the effect of 
amplifying noise, and is in close proximity to residential premises and thus appears to 
be unsuitable for outdoor live or recorded music. 
 

Outdoor music is not specifically permitted by the premises licence and is allowed 
purely by the virtue of national deregulation which allows outdoor music at licenced 
premises until 23:00 hours, unless conditions relating to this activity are attached 
following a review. 
 

Despite the service of the of the Abatement Notice and repeated attempts to engage 
with, and offer advice to, the DPS, she shows no regard for the prevention of the 
public nuisance licensing objective and thus respect for neighbours, despite having 
had ample opportunity to resolve the issue. Enforcement of the Abatement Notice 
may result in a fine but may not improve the situation for residents in the long term. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

TIMELINE OF EVENTS 
 

2021 

DATE ACTIONS 

4/5/2021 Complaint received from Resident A (High Street) of loud 
outdoor music from the Rampant Horse, several nights a week. 
Andy Rutson-Edwards (ARE) advises incoming DPS Alison 
Wyartt (AW) of the complaint and that the premises need to be 
reasonable and not cause a nuisance. Advised this may be 
difficult due to all the hard reflective surfaces around the 
courtyard. AW agrees to monitor future events. 

8/6/2021 Rampant Horse makes application for a minor variation to their 
premises licence to have a temporary outdoor bar – concerns 
raised to the Licensing team by Environmental Protection due to 
existing noise complaint, res
[...]
ones. In 
the kitchen of the property, with windows and door shut, levels 
were 50dB with the lyrics to “Hold Back the Night” by The 
Trammps clearly audible and akin to having a radio on in the 
room (21:28 hours). 
 
Officers then went to the walled back garden of Resident F’s 
property (High Street). Measured levels of 60dB with the music 
and lyrics of “Your Love Keeps Lifting Me Higher and Higher” by 
Jackie Wilson clearly audible (22:03 hours). Left at 22:15 hours. 
 
Officers conclude this is a further breach of the Abatement 
Notice and that the premises is not upholding the licensing 
objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Recorded audio from the calibrated meter is submitted with this 
representation, available upon request. 
 

 

In conclusion, the Environmental Protection team considers the playing of live and 
recorded music outside at the Rampant Horse to be an activity which gives rise to 
public nuisance and thus goes against the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. Officers have visited during different performances and maintained 
this view. Complaints have been made from 10 separate addresses in the locality 
about various performances. It is these factors which we believe are grounds for 
review. 
 

Page 17



 
The Environmental Protection team considers that the location and design of the rear 
yard of the premises means it is fundamentally unsuitable for outside music due to 
the reflectivity of nearby surfaces and proximity of sensitive dwellings (refer to 
images in the Appendix). This may be why outside music is not given as a specified 
activity in the premises licence. 
 
Section 177A(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 allows for new conditions relating to live 
and amplified music to be attached to a premises licence. Such conditions must state 
within them that section 177A of the Licensing Act 2003 does not apply to the 
condition, enabling them take effect despite the provisions of deregulation. 
 
The En
[...]
 and maintained 
on the licensed premises in relation to this policy. 

 
2.5 The premises licence holder shall operate a ‘driver’s shelf’ selection of non-alcoholic beverages, and 

signage to remind patrons to not drink and drive. Licensed taxi and private hire contact numbers 
shall be made available to patrons to assist with their departure from the premises. 

 
2.6 All fixtures, fittings and equipment used in public areas of the premises shall be regularly inspected 

and serviced where necessary in order to promote public safety. 
 

2.7 Adequate illumination shall be provided to external areas of the licensed premises during the hours 
of darkness, to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. All reasonable 
precautions shall be taken to ensure that the specification and positioning of lighting does cause a 
nuisance to neighbouring properties. 

 
2.8 An accident and incident book shall be maintained at the licensed premises, with all entries to be 

legibly recorded and checked/signed weekly by the DPS. The book shall be made available upon 
request of an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Police. 

 

Page 47



APPENDIX C 

2.9 Adequate provision of first aid materials and trained personnel shall be on duty at the premises 
during licensable activities, and in accordance with the premises licence holders risk assessment. 

 
2.10 Any cooler, condenser or ventilation/extraction systems used at the premises shall be positioned, 

sound attenuated and operated so as to minimise any risk of public nuisance being caused to 
neighbouring properties. 

 
2.11 Children shall not be permitted in the bar area of the licensed premises unless accompanied by a 

person aged 18 or over, or else passing through the bar area to attend toilet facilities or the beer 
garden. 

 
2.12 The above condition 11 does not apply for use of the café area of the licensed premises. 

 
2.13 There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary 

to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 
 

2.14 The premises licence holder shall adopt a ‘Challenge 21’ proof of age scheme. The premises 
licence holder shall operate a requirement for the production of a passport, UK photocard driving 
licence or PASS accredited photocard, where the individual requesting the supply of alcohol 
appears to be under the age of 21. 

 
 
 
 
ANNEX 3  -  CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 
 
Not Applicable 
 
 

 

ANNEX 4 - PLANS 

As attached. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AUTHORISED 
Last printed 25/06/21 

S41A 027342/MPL0372 
 
 
 Page 48



APPENDIX C 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 49



APPENDIX C 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	5 M/LASub/23/1  LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE MPL0372 - RAMPANT HORSE, CODDENHAM ROAD, NEEDHAM MARKET
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C






Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE held in the Rose 
Mead Room, Endeavour House, Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 6 December 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Terence Carter Anders Linder 
 Ollie Walters  
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: Legal Advisor (ND) 

Licensing Team Leader (KP) 
Licensing Officer (KG) 
Licensing Officer (KC) 
Lead Officer Regulatory & Civic Office (KS) 

 
Apologies: 
  None received.  
  
1 WELCOME - LEGAL ADVISOR TO THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 1.1      The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee, Nigel Dulieu gave a brief welcome 

and stated the reason for the hearing. The Legal Advisor also advised the 
procedure to be followed for the hearing.  
   

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING (IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

 2.1      The Legal Advisor confirmed that the Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, Councillor Ollie Walters would chair the hearing. 
  
2.2      The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the domestic 
arrangements. 
  

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 3.1      None received.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 4.1      There were no declarations of interest.  
  

5 M/LASUB/23/1 LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 
MPL0372 - RAMPANT HORSE, CODDENHAM ROAD, NEEDHAM MARKET 
 

 5.1      At the request of the Chair, the Sub-Committee, officers and all parties in 
attendance at the Hearing introduced themselves.   
  
The following parties were present: 
  
 



 

Applicant for the Review - Andy Rutson-Edwards, Environmental Protection Officer 
  
Witness - Joanna Hart, Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
Witness - Jamie Balaam, Environmental Protection Officer 
  
Premises Licence Holder - Alison Wyartt 
Premises co-owner - Kevin Wyartt  
  
5.2      At the request of the Chair, it was confirmed that no party to the Hearing 
wished to withdraw either their application or their representation.  
  
5.3      The Licensing Officer confirmed that the Applicant for the Review had 
requested to call Jo Hart and Jamie Balaam as witnesses. 
  
5.4      The Chair asked the Licensing Officer whether any of the parties had 
indicated they wished to present documentary (or other) material. The Licensing 
Officer confirmed that an unvalidated petition in support of the premises had been 
submitted prior to the hearing by the Premises Licence Holder and this had been 
accepted by the Sub-Committee.  
  
5.5      At the request of the Chair, the Licensing Officer introduced Paper 
M/LA/Sub/23/1 to enable the determination of a Review application made under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by Andy Rutson-Edwards, Environmental 
Protection Officer in respect of Rampant Horse, Coddenham Road, Needham 
Market.  
  
5.6      The existing premises licence MPL0372 was issued on 23rd February 2017. 
The complete application, containing the grounds for the review, was attached as 
Appendix A to the report. 
  
5.7      The Licensing Officer confirmed that 13 representations had been received 
from other persons and these were attached as Appendix B to the report. No 
representations had been received from Responsible Authorities.  
  
5.8      At the conclusion of the Licensing Officer’s report, the Chair asked each of 
the parties to the hearing in turn if they had any questions for the Licensing Officer. 
There were no questions for the Licensing Officer.  
  
5.9      At the request of the Chair, the Applicant for the Review presented their 
case. Andy Rutson-Edwards, Environmental Protection Officer presented the 
Responsible Authority’s case to the hearing. He then called upon his witnesses to 
verify their statements, which had been circulated to all parties prior to the date of 
the hearing.  
  
5.10    Joanna Hart, Senior Environmental Protection Officer and Jamie Balaam, 
Environmental Protection Officer presented their witness statements to the hearing.  
  
5.11    The Applicant for the Review played calibrated noise recordings to the 
hearing as evidence in support of their case.  
  
 



 

5.12    At the conclusion of their case, the Applicant for the Review and his 
witnesses answered questions from the Sub-Committee and the Legal Advisor, 
including: clarification regarding noise regulations, noise management plans, 
whether unamplified performances would be considered acceptable, and whether 
noise insulation would work at the premises.  
  
5.13    At the request of the Chair, the Premises Licence Holder presented their 
case. The Premises Licence Holder confirmed that the outside bar was erected 
during covid and had never been used, she also advised that they had received 
quotes to install noise insulation to the outside area and referred to the unvalidated 
petition in support of the premises.  
  
5.14    The Premises co-owner addressed the hearing to provide further 
information regarding the premises and the viability of the business.  
  
5.15    At the conclusion of their case, the Premises Licence Holder and the 
Premises co-owner answered questions from the Sub-Committee, including: 
information regarding quotes received for noise insulation, whether neighbours had 
complained directly to them, whether events are advertised locally and on social 
media, and how often live music events took place at the premises.  
  
5.16    the Premises Licence Holder and the Premises co-owner answered 
questions from the Applicant for the Review and their witnesses, including: why 
they considered live music would be ok when they had previously received a 
complaint about background music, clarification regarding conditions on the 
licence, and clarification regarding the quote received for proposed noise insulation 
and its effectiveness. 
  
5.17    The Chair asked the Applicant for the Review to sum up their case. 
  
5.18    The Chair asked the Premises Licence Holder to sum up their case.   
  
5.19    The Licensing Team Leader clarified that due to de-regulation, the licence 
never had live music and there were currently no conditions on the licence for live 
music as it was never applied for.  
  

6 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 6.1      The Sub-Committee retired with the Legal Advisor to consider the 
application. All other parties left the room. 
  
6.2      The meeting was adjourned between 10.55am and 11.30am to enable the 
Sub-Committee deliberations to take place in closed session.  
  
It was RESOLVED:- 
  
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified above on 
the grounds that if the public were present during discussion of this item, it 
is likely that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated in the report.  



 

7 RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 

 7.1      The Sub-Committee completed their deliberations and returned to the 
meeting with the Legal Advisor. All parties were re-admitted to the meeting.  
  
7.2      The Legal Advisor announced the decision of the Sub-Committee as 
detailed below. The Legal Advisor advised that the decision and rights of appeal 
would be confirmed in writing to all parties.  
  
7.3      The Licensing Sub-Committee had carefully considered the application for 
review and any relevant representations together with the submissions by the 
parties to the hearing.  
  
7.4      In reaching a decision on the application for review the Sub-Committee had 
carefully considered what steps it is appropriate to take, if any, to promote the four 
licensing objectives which are:  
  
                                  1.    Prevention of crime and disorder  
                                  2.    Public safety  
                                  3.    Prevention of public nuisance  
                                  4.    Protection of children from harm    
  
7.5      The Sub-Committee has had due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Statutory S182 Guidance, the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and 
the Statement of Licensing Policy of Babergh District Council. 
  
7.6      The Licensing Sub-Committee was concerned by the lack of partnership 
working between premises licence holder and responsible authorities, and 
commends that parties start working in partnership forthwith. 
  
 
DECISION  
  
1.          To MODIFY the premises licence SUBJECT TO any mandatory conditions 

which apply and SUBJECT TO the following: 
  

A       Under Section 177A(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the following conditions 
will be added to the licence: 

  
(i)     The premises shall only be permitted to hold live music in the 

external areas of the premises on 2 (two) occasions a month. These 
events must be held between the months of May and September on 
Fridays and Saturdays only and must be between the hours of 
12:00hrs and 21:30hrs. 

  
(ii)    The premises licence holder shall be required to provide written 

confirmation to the licensing team of all events prior to them being 
held. 
  
 
 



 

 
B      The Chair of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee would also like to 

advise the premises licence holders to try and contact or notify your 
neighbours to ensure they are aware of proposed events prior to them being 
held.  

 
REASON 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee is satisfied based on the balance of submissions 
and supporting information/representations provided by the parties to the hearing 
that this is an appropriate and proportionate decision to promote the licensing 
objectives in this instance.  
  
7.7      The Chair thanked all parties to the hearing for their attendance and closed 
the meeting at 11.35am.  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


